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1. Project Management and Planning 

Program reporting (ORNL) 

The DB Program monthly highlights report for September 2010, ORNL/TM-2010/252, was distributed to 

program participants by email on October 26. 

 

Archiving program records (ORNL) 

The monthly report for September was posted on October 26 to the Deep Burn website, 

http://www.ms.ornl.gov/deep_burn/index.shtml. Program participants are reminded to send reports, milestone 

documents and other pertinent documents to the webmaster, Shirley Shugart shugartsa@ornl.gov, for uploading 

to the website. 

2. Core and Fuel Analysis 

Tasks and subtasks in these three areas have not been fully defined yet, and contracts are not in place.  These 

three chapter headings are from FY 2010, and may be revised when FY 2011 work plans are finalized. 

 

During the month of October, in addition to the preparation of the Annual Report and some wrapping up and 

presentation of previous work, there have been considerable planning activities and the start of exploratory work 

on the Deep Burn LWR concept.  

 

 

3. Spent Fuel Management 

See Chapter 2. 

 

4. Fuel Cycle Integration of the HTR 

See Chapter 2. 

5. TRU HTR Fuel Qualification 

Modeling (ORNL) 

Developed draft program plan for Deep Burn modeling efforts including contingencies based on funding.  

Assessed PASTA code documentation and evaluated potential contribution from thermomechanical modeling 

effort.  

 

6. HTR Spent Fuel Recycle 

6.1 TRU Kernel Development (ORNL) 

A procedure to remove cerium and other potential contaminants from acidic plutonium solutions was identified 

with the assistance of researchers from the Savannah River Site. 

 

Drafts of two research safety summaries and two procedures for the Radiochemical Engineering Development 

Center (REDC) were submitted for review. The documentation covers the preparation of TRU solutions, use of 

the internal gelation system, and the novel wash procedure for the TRU gel spheres. 

 

http://www.ms.ornl.gov/deep_burn/index.shtml
mailto:shugartsa@ornl.gov
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Preparations to connect the new glove boxes to the ventilation system and to modify the glove port are 

underway. 

 

6.2 Coating Development (ORNL) 

A purchase order was issued for procurement of standard glove boxes. The design of coating glove box is 

nearing completion, and a detailed facility design for a new coating laboratory is ongoing. Coating furnace 

components are in fabrication. 

6.3 Characterization Development and Support  

No Activity this month. 

6.4 ZrC Properties and Handbook 

Mechanical properties of zone-refined ZrC (ORNL) 

This task was completed in FY10. The final results are summarized in the Quarterly report. 

Pd/ZrC interaction (UNLV) 

Contract ended 30Sept10. 

Ag/ZrC interaction (UW-M) 

The [ZrC/Ag gas] constant source diffusion couple (DC) between a ZrC0.95 disk and an encapsulating Zr-Ag 

solid solution was sent to PNNL and is there waiting for SIMS analysis. Another [ZrC0.89/Ag gas] constant 

source diffusion couple was constructed for WDS measurement since the previous sample for SIMS was not 

acceptable.  This is expected to be the final [ZrC0.89/Ag gas] DC. 

Irradiation effects in ZrC (UW-M) 

ZrC0.84 and ZrC1.05 samples were irradiated at ~1350ºC, and the irradiated microstructures of the specimens 

were examined. No irradiation-induced voids were identified while a high density of dislocations was observed.  

The irradiation response is strongly dependent on the stoichiometry. 

 

7. HTR Fuel Recycle 

There is presently no funded work in this category for FY 2011. 
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Appendix I – Project Participants 
Deep Burn Task Name Organization 

Project Management 

Lance Snead 

Ana Hulsey 

Bill Wiffen 
Tara Voit 

Angie Blankenship 

Francesco Venneri 

ORNL 

ORNL 

ORNL 
ORNL 

ORNL 

Logos 

Core and Fuel Analysis A. Ougouag INL 

Spent Fuel Management Joonhong Ahn UC-Berkeley 

Fuel Cycle Integration Chris Hamilton Logos 

TRU Fuel Modeling Ted Besmann ORNL 

Thermo-chemical Modeling 
Ted Besmann 

Marius Stan 

ORNL 

LANL 

Actinides and Fission  
Product Transport 

Roger Stoller 

Paul Schuck 
John Wills 

Sven Ruden 

Giulia de-Lorenzi-Venneri 
Art Voter 

Duane Wallace 

Todd Allen 
Dane Morgan 

Izabela Szulfarska 

ORNL 

ORNL 
LANL 

LANL 

LANL 
LANL 

LANL 

Univ. Wisconsin, Madison 
Univ. Wisconsin, Madison 

Univ. Wisconsin, Madison 

Radiation Damage and Properties 

Roger Stoller 

German Samolyuk 
Stanislav Golubov 

John Wills 

ORNL 

ORNL 
Univ. Tennessee, Knoxville 

LANL 

TRU Fuel Qualification 
John Hunn 

Gary Bell 

ORNL 

ORNL 

TRU Kernel Development 

Rodney Hunt 

Valmor de Almeida 

Jack Collins 

ORNL 

ORNL 

Subcontract 

Coating Development 

Jim Miller 

Jerry McLaughlin 

Brian Jolly 
Kevin Cooley 

ORNL 

ORNL 

ORNL 
ORNL 

Characterization Development 
and Support 

Rodger Martin 

Steve Nunn 

Dixie Barker 
Ivan Dunbar 

Andrew Kercher 

Chinthaka Silva 

ORNL 

ORNL 

ORNL 
ORNL 

Univ. Tennessee, Knoxville 

Oak Ridge Associated Universities 

ZrC Properties and Handbook 

Yutai Katoh 

Lance Snead 
Gokul Vasudevamurthy 

Todd Allen 

Tyler Gerczak 
Yong Yang 

Clemens Heske 

ORNL 

ORNL 
Univ. Tennessee, Knoxville 

Univ. Wisconsin, Madison 

Univ. Wisconsin, Madison 
Univ. Wisconsin, Madison 

Univ. Nevada, Las Vegas 

HTR Fuel Recycle Emory Collins ORNL 

Graphite Recycle 

Ashli M. Clark 

Tim D. Burchell 
Peter Pappano 

Tracy Albers 

ORNL 

ORNL 
ORNL 

Graftech 

Aqueous Reprocessing   

METROX Process Development 

R. Blaskovitz 

J. Figueroa 

L. Leibowitz 

M. Williamson 

ANL 

ANL 

ANL 

ANL 
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Distribution 

DOE-NE 

Goldner, F. 

 

Frank.goldner@nuclear.energy.gov 

Versluis, R. M. rob.versluis@nuclear.energy.gov 
Feltus, M. madeline.feltus@nuclear.energy.gov 

O’Connor, T. J. tom.o'connor@hq.doe.gov 

Peltz, J 
Reister, R 

Pappano, P 

James.Peltz@nuclear.energy.gov 
Richard.Reister@nuclear.energy.gov 

peter.pappano@nuclear.energy.gov 

PRC  
Jue, W wjue@prc8a.com 

  

NE-ID  

Aljayoushi, J. aljay0j@id.doe.gov 

  

DOE-OR  

Martin, Jr., S. R. martinsrjr@ornl.gov 
  

AFCI  

  

ANL  
Figueroa, J. figueroa@anl.gov 

Williamson, M. A.  williamson@anl.gov 

Neams - pmt Neams-pmt@lists.mcs.anl.gov 

CERAMAT  
*Wilson, M. wilson@ceramatec.com 

  

General Atomics  
Bozek, A. Amy.bozek@ga.com 

Crozier, J. Jessie.crozier@ga.com 

McEachern, D. donald.mceachern@gat.com 
Razvi, J. Junaid.Razvi@ga.com 

  

Graftech  
Albers, T. tracy.albers@graftech.com 

  

INL  

Asgari, M. 
Braase, L 

mehdi.asgari@inl.gov 
Lori.Braase@inl.gov 

Boer, B. 

 

INL continued 
Carmack, J 

Brian.boer@inl.gov 

 
 

Jon.Carmack@inl.gov 

Dinh, N 
Croson, D. 

Nam.Dinh@inl.gov 
Diane.croson@inl.gov 

Hansen, G 

Gougar, H 
Ougouag, A. 

Glen.Hansen@inl.gov 

Hans.Gougar@inl.gov 
abderrafi.ougouag@inl.gov 

Pasamehmetoglu, K Kemal.Pasamehmetoglu@inl.gov 

Petti, D. A. pti@inl.gov 
Schultz, R 

Szilard, R 
Zhang, Hongbin 

 

Richard.Schultz@inl.gov 

Ronaldo.Szilard@inl.gov 
Hongbin.zhang@inl.gov 

JAEA 

 

*Sawa, K. Sawa.kazuhiro@jaea.go.jp 
*Shibata, T. Shibata.taiju@jaea.go.jp 

  

LOGOS  
Hamilton, C. cjhamilton@tdmanagement.net 

Venneri, F. fvenneri@mac.com 

  

LANL  
Rudin, S. srudin@lanl.gov 

Stan, M. mstan@lanl.gov 

Venneri, Giulia de lorenzi gvenneri@lanl.gov 
Wills, J. jxw@lanl.gov 
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ORNL  

Bell, G. L. bellgl@ornl.gov 
Besmann, T. M. besmanntm@ornl.gov 

Binder, J. L. binderjl@ornl.gov 

Burchell, T. D. burchelltd@ornl.gov 
Collins. E. D. collinsed@ornl.gov 

Greene, S. R. greenesr@ornl.gov 

Hunn, J. D. hunnjd@ornl.gov 
Hunt, R. D. huntrd@ornl.gov 

Katoh, Y. 

Lowden, Rick 

katohy@ornl.gov 
lowdenra@ornl.gov 

Martin, R. C.  martinrc@ornl.gov 

Miller, J. H. millerjh2@ornl.gov 

Nanstad, R. K. nanstadrk@ornl.gov 
Pappano, P. J. pappanopj@ornl.gov 

Samolyuk, G. D. samolyukgd@ornl.gov 

Schuck, P. C. schuckpc@ornl.gov 
Snead, L. L. sneadll@ornl.gov 

Stoller, R. E. stollerre@ornl.gov 

Voit, T. R. voittr@ornl.gov 
Wiffen, F. W. wiffenfw@ornl.gov 

Zinkle, S. J. zinklesj@ornl.gov 

  

PBMR  
*Davies, M. mark.davies@pbmr.co.za 

  

University of California Berkeley  
Ahn, J. ahn@nuc.berkeley.edu 

Peterson, P. peterson@nuc.berkeley.edu 

Scarlat, R. rscarlat@nuc.berkeley.edu 
Van den Akker, B. P. bpvandenakker@berkeley.edu 

Wirth, B. D. bdwirth@nuc.berkeley.edu 

  

University of Nevada Las Vegas  

Cerefice, G. cerefice@unlv.nevada.edu 

Czerwinski, K. czerwin2@unlv.nevada.edu 
Hanks, D. hanksd5@unlv.nevada.edu 

Heske, C. heske@unlv.nevada.edu 

Krause, S. Stefan.krause@unlv.edu 
Zhang, Yufeng zhangy16@unlv.nevada.edu 

  

University of Tennessee  

Golubov, S. golubovsi@ornl.gov 
McHargue, C. crl@utk.edu 

Vasudevamurthy, G. vasudevamurg@ornl.gov 

  

University of Wisconsin  

Allen, T. allen@engr.wisc.edu 

Gerczak, T. J. tjgerczak@wisc.edu 
Morgan, D. ddmorgan@wisc.edu 

Szlufarska, I. izabela@engr.wisc.edu 

Yang, Yong yyang@cae.wisc.edu 
Yang, Youngki ykyang@wisc.edu 

  

Additional contacts  
Mears, D. mears@ti-sd.com 

Moses, D. mosesa@aol.com 
 

*Denotes observer to program 
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